	
	
	



FY2026: FC 0612 
Building Early Childhood Partnerships: A Preschool Itinerant Team Initiative     	

Questions and Answers (as of February 3, 2026)

Please email questions to achievement@mass.gov with the 
Subject Line: FY2026 FC 0612 Question

Questions submitted as of January 21, 2026:
1. Could districts use the funds for differentiated seating, sensory supports or other furniture/educational materials that would be supportive of children receiving their services in community-based programs? 
Answer: For new teams that are newly planning for an itinerant team model to support preschool children with IEPs to receive their services in community-based settings, the grant funds should be allocated to support the planning process.  The planning process will include conducting a needs assessment to determine what the needs are of community-based partners to support children with IEPs to receive their services in the community-based settings.  
 
For CPPI districts that are applying to bring on new community-partners and where the grant activities will be a bit less on process and more on onboarding new community-partners into the model’s implementation plan, some funds can be allocated to address supplies and materials that will be needed once a needs assessment with the new partners has been completed.  Again, the primary focus should be on the planning and onboarding of new partners in CPPI communities.
 
2. Will the PD for the full-day be held in the spring or the summer as it may impact of stipends or both?  Is it one or two days? 
Answer: The goal is to hold the professional development in the spring with coaching happening in the summer. We anticipate that the in-person professional development will be one day.  Coaching will likely be a combination of in-person and virtual sessions.
 
3. Our service providers are contracted through a company.  Are we still able to include them in this? 
Answer: Yes
 
4. Are the CPPI communities eligible?
Answer: Yes, CPPI communities/districts are eligible to apply.  Applications must reflect bringing new community-based partners into the implementation of the existing itinerant team model, which may include strengthening systems to accommodate the inclusion of new community-based partners.  Funds cannot be used to supplant existing efforts currently supported by the CPPI grant funds. 
 
5. If we already have an itinerant team in place due to CPPI grant, are we still eligible for this grant? 
Answer: Yes. See response to Question 4 for more details.
 
6. It seems like the team should include nursing support as an important consideration for children who need medical care, medicine administration, and case management.  Would community programs follow EEC regulations (medical are different than district regulations)? 
Answer: The team should reflect the needs and services as outlined in the IEPs; in that context, nursing support can be included on the team. Participation in this grant opportunity by any EEC licensed child care program does not change EEC regulations that they are currently required to follow.
 
7. No direct services will be starting before September, correct?
Answer: Yes, that is correct. This grant, which is primarily a planning grant, will end on September 30, 2026.  Any future grant opportunities will outline any expectations for implementation of the itinerant team model.
 
8. Would it be possible for the itinerant team to include district employees who will provide services in the community and in-district? 
Answer: Yes, based on the needs of children with IEPs placed at community-based programs, the district can design the model to include district employees whose time may be divided between in-district services and itinerant services in the community.
 
9. Can this funding be used to expand itinerant services to include an MTSS specialist to our itinerant team - to support partners with interventions before submitting requests for educational evaluation? 
Answer: No.  This grant opportunity is focused on supporting the delivery of special education services to children already found eligible for an IEP.  
 
10. Does this only include schools within our own city limits?  Most of my students who would meet this criteria are at ASD centers in other towns. 
Answer: If students with IEPs are attending inclusive, EEC licensed programs outside of the district’s geographic limits, you can include them as members of your team and in the planning of the itinerant team model. 
 
As a reminder, the itinerant team model that is the focus of this competitive grant opportunity is one that focuses on supporting preschool students with IEP services in inclusive preschool programs with peers who don’t have an IEP.  The community team should include EEC licensed programs who provide inclusive programs for preschool children with IEPs residing in the community. Districts can choose to include additional programs beyond the required minimum as appropriate.  
 
11. Can the team include staff from community programs like Head Start?
Answer: Yes
 
12. Will the coaching help us define the level of quality, requirements of staff, ratio of peers and sped and other differences between regulation from EEC and DESE as well as what on-going cost associated with delivery of the model?
Answer: Yes, the professional development, the coaching and the planning process will help the district/community teams to define what the local itinerant team model will look like, including staffing, ratios, costs, delivery models and other needs related to professional development and coaching support to ensure that preschool children with IEPs have access to high quality early learning programs with their peers.
 
13. In order to consider a community placement, does the student need to already be enrolled in the program OR can the district recommend placement? 
Answer: The grantee can plan to start with children already enrolled in programs but the action plan that will be developed as part of this grant opportunity should also include a process for how to place students in inclusive community-based preschool settings during the initial IEP development process.
 
14. Can a CPPI community increase the number of sites with current partners?
Answer: Yes, a CPPI community could apply to increase the number of community-based partners in the itinerant team work as long as it is clear that this would increase access to high quality, inclusive preschool placements for students with IEPs.
 
15. Is there financial support for families who want to enroll or stay in a community program rather than receiving free programming in the district? 
Answer: As part of the IEP process, the school district identifies what services and/or public school placement options it will offer at no cost to the family. If the IEP Team determines that the eligible student will receive special education services in the public school/preschool setting, and if the family requests that the eligible student receive services and supports in a community-based preschool program, the itinerant team would deliver the services identified in the IEP at the community-based partner site at no cost to the family. If there is a tuition associated with the community-based program, the tuition cost will be the responsibility of the family. 
 
16. Do you know if we could use grant funds to stipend teachers for after school services (3-5pm), observations, etc. at the child care centers?
Answer: No, these grant funds cannot be used to provide actual implementation of the itinerant team IEP services.  This phase of the grant activities will be focused on planning for the design, cost and implementation of an itinerant team model for preschool children with IEPs to receive their services in community-based preschool programs. General observations by the grant team to understand the community-based programs to inform their itinerant team design is appropriate.
 
17. Do I need to factor in the cost of the vendor that is chosen?
Answer: No.  The cost of the vendor that will provide professional development and coaching will be paid for through a separate contract between DESE and the awarded vendor.
 
18. If awarded, does the full amount need to be spent by September of 2026?
Answer: Yes
 
19. Is there an approved list, if the team chooses to create in-person pd for staff at both locations? 
Answer: DESE will be contracting with an external vendor to provide the in-person professional development and coaching that are part of this grant award. Any additional professional development that the district team may want to offer as part of planning for the delivery of a preschool itinerant team model can be designed locally.
 
20. Can we have an itinerant special educator on our current itinerant team serve in the special education position for the team that would go out to community-based settings?
Answer: Yes
 
21. Do you expect a continuation grant would fully fund the team? Or would city funds need to supplement the cost of implementing the itinerant team model?
Answer: Decisions about a continuation grant have not yet been determined.  In planning for the cost of the itinerant team model, districts will conduct a cost analysis with the selected vendor that will include looking at available funding sources to support implementation.
 
22. Does the community partner have to be within the school district’s geographic limits?
Answer: No. See the response to Question #10 for more details.
 
23. If implementing, will this be renewed every year and for how long?
Answer: Decisions about a continuation grant have not yet been determined.  More information will be shared when available.
 
24. If we are currently a CPPI community doing all 3 priorities, are we still eligible for this grant? Is the primary focus to expand the number of students overall with the CPPI mission? Or is it primarily to get new communities to evaluate the possibility of starting the program?
Answer: This competitive grant application will accept applications from all public school districts and charter schools – those that have CPPI funding and those that do not.  For more information on CPPI district eligibility, please see responses to Questions 4 and 14.
 
25. Do we need to have the full team identified in order to be considered in the competitive review?
Answer: The scoring rubric does include points for identification of the team. Applications should, at a minimum, include which organizations have committed to participation in the grant activities at the time of the grant submission.  If additional time is needed to identify individuals within the organization who will participate, this should be noted in the application.

Questions submitted since January 21, 2026 posting:
26. On the grant assurances page, it lists First Community-Based Preschool Administrator and Second Community-Based Preschool Administrator. Do we need 2 different ones?  
Answer: Yes, community teams for this initiative should include 2 different EEC licensed, community-based preschool providers.

27. Do we have to apply for the itinerant team grant to be able to participate in the PD that will be offered?
Answer: Yes, at this time, only districts awarded the grant will be able to participate in the professional development and coaching.

28. We are interested in applying for the Preschool Itinerant Team grant. In looking at the requirements, I'm not sure if our district meets the standards for Indicator 6 and Indicator 12. Is there a place I can check that?
Answer: All districts are eligible to apply; the thresholds for Indicators 6 and 12 are for competitive priority points only. 

If you are interested in seeing your district’s Indicator 6 and 12 data, they can be found on the Massachusetts School and District Profiles website.


Questions submitted since February 3, 2026 post:
29. One of my two partners is giving me a hard time about signing the assurances page, noting that they need to run it by their legal counsel.  Will we automatically be disqualified if the provider doesn't sign it?  
Answer: The Assurances page will be scored as part of the overall application.  If both partners haven’t signed off on the assurances, the score for the Assurances page will reflect the missing partner.

30. Are we allowed to use funds to compensate the provider partners and the parents? If they are expected to attend PD can they be financially compensated?
Answer: Yes, the grant funds can be used to provide stipends to family members to compensate them for time spent at professional development, in meetings, and coaching sessions.  Similarly, the grant funds can be used to provide stipends for administrators and educators to cover time spent in planning, professional development and coaching that is above and beyond their current work schedule.
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